of the first two (2) F–15J test aircraft result-
ing in an upgraded JSI configuration. The 
follow-on production phase will incorporate 
JSI upgrade kits to modernize up to ninety- 
six (96) additional F–15J aircraft. 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
One hundred three (103) APG–82(v)1 Active 

Electronically Scanned Array (AESA) Radar 
(includes 5 spares). 

One hundred sixteen (116) Advanced Dis-
play Core Processor II (ADCP II) Mission 
System Computer (includes 18 spares). 

One hundred one (101) ALQ–239 Digital 
Electronic Warfare System (DEWS) (includes 
3 spares). 

Non-MDE: Also included are Joint Mission 
Planning System (JMPS) with software, 
training and support; Selective Availability 
Anti-spoofing Module (SAASM); ARC–210 
Radio, aircraft and munition integration and

[...]

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Japan—F–15J Modernization 

The Government of Japan has requested 
the upgrade of up to ninety-eight (98) F–15J 
aircraft to a Japanese Super Interceptor 
(JSI) configuration consisting of up to one 
hundred three (103) APG–82(v)l Active Elec-
tronically Scanned Array (AESA) Radar (in-
cludes 5 spares); one hundred sixteen (116) 
Advanced Display Core Processor II (ADCP 
II) Mission System Computer (includes 18 
spares); and one hundred one (101) ALQ–239 
Digital Electronic Warfare System (DEWS) 
(includes 3 spares). Also included are Joint 
Mission Planning System (JMPS) with soft-
ware, training and support; Selective Avail-
ability Anti-spoofing Module (SAASM); 
ARC–210 radio, aircraft and munition inte-